
 

 
 

To: ALL MEMBERS 
 

Subject to the Plans Sub-Committee No.1 being re-constituted and Members of the 
Committee being appointed, there will be a meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 
1 at Bromley Civic Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 16 

MAY 2024 AT 7.00 PM 

  

  
 
  TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & 
Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   

FAX:   DATE: 8 May 2024 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7588 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21ST MARCH 2024  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chislehurst 7 - 22 (23/00429/FULL6) - Abbots Park House, 
Orpington Road, Chislehurst, BR7 6RA.  

 

4.2 West Wickham 23 - 46 (23/04799/FULL1) - 30 Corkscrew Hill, West 
Wickham, BR4 9BB.  

 

4.3 Hayes & Coney Hall 47 - 64 (24/00512/FULL6) - The Bungalow, Hayes 

Mead Road, Bromley, BR2 7HR.  
 

5 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

6 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct (Chapter 30, Section 7, Page 19) 
 sets out how planning applications are dealt with in Bromley. 

 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50114956/Chapter%207%20-%20Ethical%20Governance.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 21 March 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Simon Fawthrop, 
Kira Gabbert, Jonathan Laidlaw, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and 
Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

 
48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Hitchins, and Cllr Fawthrop attended as Substitute. 

 
 
49   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 
 

 
50   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25TH JANUARY 

2024 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

 
51   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
51.1 
BROMLEY COMMON & 

HOLWOOD 

(23/04822/FULL6) - Little Orchard, Barnet Wood 
Road, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 8HJ 

 
A presentation was given by Planning in which 
Members were informed that the application was for a 

single storey rear extension, with the existing covered 
side car port to form a ground floor extension with 

parapet wall and t
[...]
that no weight should be given to a 

‘fall back’ as prior approval had not been obtained. 
 

Ward Member, Councillor Dr Gupta, was due to 
attend the meeting to speak in support of the 
application but had sent his apologies that he was 

unable to attend. Cllr Dr Gupta had provided a 
statement which had been circulated to Members and 

Officers prior to the meeting, and it was also read out 
by the Chairman.  
 

Ward Councillor and Committee Member, Councillor 
Laidlaw, then confirmed to Members that he couldn’t 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
21 March 2024 

 

3 
 

see any reason not to support the application for the 

reasons given by Cllr Dr Gupta. 
 
Although acknowledging and understanding the points 

raised, several Members also confirmed that the 
property was located in a Green Belt area and 

adjacent to the Bromley, Hayes and Keston Common 
Conservation area, and voiced their concerns that the 
application was still required to be considered 

following the relevant policies for such cases. 
 

Some Members stated that the reductions to the plans 
following the previous application were seen to be 
minimal, the property had already been extended 

significantly over the years and the overall increase in 
floor area was a major consideration. Furthermore, no 

special circumstances had been provided and 
Members had a duty to follow policy. 
 

A motion for approval was then voted on but was not 
carried. 

 
Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE REFUSED as recommended for the reasons set 

out in the Report.   

 
 
51.2 

BROMLEY COMMON & 
HOLWOOD 

(23/04823/FULL6) - Little Orchard, Barnet Wood 

Road, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 8HJ 

 

Members were notified in the presentation given by 
Planning that the application was for a part one/two 
storey side extension.  

 
It was acknowledged that although the application 

was similar to an application previously approved in 
2007, Polic
[...]
be inclined to support the 
application. 
 

Some Members voiced the opinion that consistency 
was important, with the need to follow and implement 

Green Belt policy and guidance of great importance. 
Attention was also drawn to the Appeal Inspector’s 
statement on page 35 of the Report, with the need to 

give the comments made serious consideration. 
 

A motion for approval was then voted on but was not 
carried. 
 

Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE REFUSED as recommended for the reasons set 

out in the Report.   
 

 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
21 March 2024 

 

5 
 

 

 
 
52 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS. 

 
 
53 

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS. 

 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
16.05.2024 

 
Address 

Abbots Park House 
Orpington Road  
Chislehurst  

BR7 6RA  
  

 
Application 
Number 

23/00429/FULL6 Officer  - Jacqueline Downey 

Ward Chislehurst 
Proposal Proposed outbuilding with carport, first floor leisure accommodation 

including three pitched roof dormers and rooflights. 
Applicant 
 

Mrs J Collins 

Agent 
 

Mr David Draper  

Abbots Park House  
Orpington Road 

Chislehurst 
BR7 6RA 

 
 

9 Ruskin Grove  
Dartford  

DA1 5DD  
  

  
 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Call-In 

 

Councillor call in 

 

Yes - Cllr Mark Smith   

Reason: On the balance of 
what I have read and seen with 
regard to this application, I feel 

it is worthy of support.  
 

If officers are minded to refuse 
this application, I would ask 
that the final decision is made 

by a plans sub-committee. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
REFUSAL 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
 
Article 4 Direction  

Area of Special Residential Character  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

London City Airport Safeguarding  
Sites of Interest for Nat. Conserva
[...]
Figure 4: Proposed elevations 
 

 

3.4 The existing vehicular access will be utilised for the new dwelling and a new vehicular 

access is proposed for the existing dwelling including a turning area. 
 

Figure 5: Proposed vehicular access 
 

 

 

Page 27



3.5 The application was supported by the following documents: 
 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Fire Statement  

 Stage 1 Road Safety Audit - Designers Response Report 

 Proposed New Dwelling & Associated Access - Combined Stage 1 & 2 Road Safety 

Audit 
 
4 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

4.1 The relevant planning history relating to the application site is summarised as follows:  

 
4.2 87/01281/FUL: First floor side extension - semi-detached house. Approved 

10.06.1987 

 
4.3 90/01809/FUL: Detached double garage. Approved 23.08.1990 

 
4.4 23/01815/FULL1: Demolition of existing garage and erection of three bedroomed 

detached dwelling with associated parking and landscaping. Refused 05.07.2023 

 

 The proposed development would be a cramped overdevelopment of the site where 

there is an unacceptable impact upon the spatial character of the locality by reason of 
location, siting and close proximity to neighbouring buildings and property boundaries 

within the surrounding development pattern and spatial layout of the area which would 
have a serious and adverse effect on the visual amenity of the streetscene contrary to 
Policies 4, 8, 37 of the Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3 and H2 of the London Plan 

and the NPPF (2021). 
 

 The proposed development by reason of its overbearing nature, siting and proximity 
to neighbouring buildings and property boundaries would have a serious and adverse 
effect on the residential amenity enjoyed by the occupants of neighbouring property 

contrary to Policies 4, 8 and 37 of the Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3, D6 and H2 
of the London Plan and the NPPF (2021). 

 
5 CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 

A) Statutory  
 

Environmental Health Pollution Officer 
[...]
nce (March 2016) 
Housing Design Standards - London Plan Guidance (June 2023) 

National Design Guide (September 2019) 
 

6.9 Urban Design Guide - Supplementary Planning Document (July 2023) 

 

DG1: Reinforcing Local Character and Identity 

DG3: Continuity and Enclosure 
DG5: Architectural Design 
DG6: Materials and Detailing 

DG7: Housing Design 
DG11: Landscape Design 

DG14: Inclusive Design 
DG18: Healthy Homes 
DG20: Sustainable Design 

 
7 ASSESSMENT 

 

7.1 Resubmission 
 

7.1.1 The application is a resubmission with a revised scheme of a previously refused 
development on the same site as detailed above in the planning history. The reader 

is reminded that the current scheme has altered the proposal for the site with 
alterations taking account of the Officer report and reasons for refusal previously 
given. 

 
7.1.2 The new dwelling is to be re-located increasing the separation from No. 28 Corkscrew 

Hill from 1m to 2.4m  
 
Figure 6: Site layout 23/01815/FULL1   Figure 7: Site layout current application 

 

              
 

 
7.1.3 The merits of the resubmitted scheme are assessed further below.    

Page 32



 
7.2 Housing Supply and Land Use and Optimising Sites – Acceptable 

 

 Housing Supply 

 
7.2.1 The current published five year housing land supply (covering the period 2021/22 to 

2025/26) is 3,245 units or 3.99 years supply. This position was agreed at 

Development Control Committee in November 2021 and acknowledged as a 
significant undersupply. Subsequent to this, an appeal decision from August 2023 

(appeal ref: APP/G5180/W/23/3315293) concluded that the Council had a supply of 
3,235 units or 3.38 years; this figure assumes the new London Plan target of 774 
units per annum applies from FY 2019/20 and factors in shortfall in delivery against 

past targets since 2019.  
 

7.2.2 The Housing Delivery Test 2022 results (published in December 2023) indicate that 
housing delivery against Bromley’s housing requirement has fallen
[...]
inated Land Informative. 
8. Thames Water Informative. 

9. Energy efficiency measures. 
 

Page 44



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125007 May 2024

23/04799/FULL1

Page 45



This page is left intentionally blank



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125007 May 2024

24/00512/FULL6

Page 47

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
16.05.2024 
 

 
Address 

The Bungalow 
Hayes Mead Road 
Bromley  
BR2 7HR  
 

Application 
Number 

24/00512/FULL6 Officer  - Susanna Stevenson 

Ward Hayes and Coney Hall 
Proposal Proposed single storey front extension with new porch and part side 

extension and conversion of existing garage to habitable 
accommodation, single storey rear extension, loft conversion with rear 
dormer, roof alterations to form crown roof feature and roof lights. 

Applicant 
 
Mr Hasmukh Taank 

Agent 
 
Mr A Martin  

The Bungalow  
Hayes Mead Road 
Hayes 
Bromley 
BR2 7HR 

Crown House 
Home Gardens 
Dartford 
DA1 1DZ  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 
Cllr. Call-in 
 

Councillor call in 
 
 Yes (Cllr. Alexa Michael) – 
would like this application 
comes to PSC for a members’ 
decision in view of 
neighbour’s concerns. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
PERMISSION 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 
Article 4 Direction  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 2 
 

 
Land use Details  
 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 
Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

Page 49



 
Existing and 
proposed 
 
 

 
C3 – Dwellinghouses  

 
 
80.7 sqm GIA to be added to the 
development. 

 
Representation  
summary  
 
 

• Neighbour notification letters were sent on the 12th February 
2024. 

 

Total number of responses  2 
Number in support  0 
Number of objections 2 

 
UPDATE 16.05.2024 
 
This application for planning permission was reported to the Plans Sub-Committee 3 
meeting held on 18th April 2024.  
 
Members resolved to defer the determination of the application without prejudice, in order 
to ask the applicant to consider removing the rear dormer and substituting this with 
rooflights. 
 
The applicant has advised that the current proposal already represents a 
modification/compromise of a previously refused scheme. Replacing the dormer with 
rooflights would not be a workable solution with regards to the internal open plan design of 
the dwelling – the underside of the roof slope would be too close to/overbearing to the 
internal balcony space.  
 
The applicant notes that there are other examples of rear dormers including at second floor 
level in the area, one of which includes a first floor external terrace and another which 
includes a full height second floor window. Dormers are a common feature within the 
borough.  
 
It is therefore requested that Members determine the application in its current form.  
 
The original report is repeated below, updated where necessary.  
 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
• The proposed single storey front extension with new porch, single storey rear 

extension and part side extensions are of reasonable scale and would not have 
a detrimental visual impact to the appearance of the main dwelling or the 
character of the surrounding area in general. 

• The proposed roof alterations to form a crown roof feature and rooflights would 
not result in any significant harm on visual amenities. 

• The proposed loft conversion with rear dormer would not result in undue loss 
of privacy to the surrounding neighbours. 

• No objection from Highways to the proposed garage conversion. 

Page 50



 
2. LOCATION 
 
2.1 The application site hosts a detached bungalow on the northeastern side of Hayes 

Mead Road, Bromley. The property is not listed nor within any area of special 
designation. Hayes Mead Road is a residential cul-de-sac and is characterised with 
a mix of two-storey detached dwellings and bungalows. 

 

 
 

Figure 1 Site location plan - position of application property outlined in red 
 
 

 
 

 
Figure 2 – Aerial view of site 

 
 

Page 51



 
 

Figure 3 – photo of the site viewing from Hayes Mead Road 
  
 
 

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 
 

3.1 The proposal is for single storey front extension with new porch and part side 
extension and conversion of existing garage to habitable accommodation, single 
storey rear extension, loft conversion with rear dormer, roof alterations to form crown 
roof feature and roof lights.  

 

 
 

Figure 4 & 5 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) block plan 

Page 52



 
 
3.2 The proposed single storey front extension and the new front porch would be approx. 

0.9m in depth and 2.7m in width each. The proposed part side extension would be 
approx. 1.55m in width and 6.95m in depth. They would share a pitched roof with a 
maximum height of approx. 3.33m and an eaves height of approx. 2.65m. The new 
front porch would have a gable feature within its dual-pitched roof with a maximum 
height of approx. 3.74m. 

 
3.3 The proposed single storey rear extension would extend for approx. 3m from the rear 

of the main dwelling and have a width of approx. 7.38m. It would have a pitched roof 
extending from the proposed roof alterations to the main roof with an eaves height of 
approx. 2.91m. Double glazed sliding doors and a window to rear garden are shown 
on the drawings. 

 
3.4 The proposed garage conversion would turn the existing space and the new space 

created by the part side extension into a foyer with a toilet and a landing to upstairs. 
A front window and a rear window are shown on the drawings. 

 
 

 
 

Figure 6 & 7 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) front elevation 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Figure 8 & 9 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) rear elevation 
 

Page 53



   
 

Figure 10 & 11 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) side elevations 
 

  
 
 

Figure 12 & 13 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) ground floor plan 
 
3.5 The proposed loft conversion with rear dormer, roof alterations to form crown roof 

feature and insertion of rooflights are shown in figures 8-11 and 14-16. 
 

Page 54



 
 

Figure 14 & 15 – Existing (left) and Proposed (right) roof plan 

 
 

Figure 16 – Proposed loft plan 
 

 
 
 

Page 55



4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
 
99/00450/FULL1 - Single storey side extension – Permitted   
 
23/00790/FULL6 - Single storey front and side extension with new porch and conversion of 
existing garage to habitable accommodation, single storey rear extension, loft conversion 
with front dormer, roof alteration to form rear gable end feature, solar panels, rooflights and 
lantern roof light. – Refused  
 

 
5. CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 
A) Statutory  
 
Highways: No objection 
 
The proposed development involves converting an existing garage into a habitable 
accommodation which would result in the loss of one parking space. However, there are 
available spaces within the site’s curtilage that can be utilised for parking. Given that this is 
a small development, no objections are raised from a highways’ perspective. 
 
 
B) Local Groups 

 
None. 

 
 

C) Adjoining Occupiers 
 
 The following representations were received and are summarised as follows: 
 
 Character of the area (addressed in paragraphs 7.2) 
 

- Main objection relates to the first floor or loft plan level of the proposed rear elevation 

Neighbouring amenity (addressed in paragraphs 7.3) 
 
- Although there is a distant view from the internal balcony but this void could be enclosed 

in the future and converted to a habitable room 
- The proposed high level window would provide the opportunity to overlook neighbouring 

rear gardens and internal living spaces 
- Image 3 in the Design and Access Statement was presumably taken with a convex lens 

gives the appearance of a long garden and the description beneath says 'Reasonable 
distance from the back of the prop
[...]
or overlooking from the internal balcony, it is not considered that the 
proposal would have a significant impact on neighbouring residential amenity, 
including with regards to privacy. The application site is located within a suburban 
location where some degree of mutual overlooking is quite common and not 
uncharacteristic.  

 
8.4 The ground of refusal of planning permission under reference 23/00790/FULL6 did 

not refer to concern over impact on neighbouring residential amenity. The current 
proposal reduces any such impact relative to the refused scheme and is therefore 
considered acceptable. 

 
 
8.5 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, excluding 
exempt information. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Application Permitted 

 
 

Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. Standard time limit 
 2. Standard compliance with approved plans 
 3. Materials in accordance with approved plans 

 
 
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 
condition(s) as considered necessary. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21ST MARCH 2024
	4.1 (23/00429/FULL6) - Abbots Park House, Orpington Road, Chislehurst, BR7 6RA.
	Map

	4.2 (23/04799/FULL1) - 30 Corkscrew Hill, West Wickham, BR4 9BB.
	Map

	4.3 (24/00512/FULL6) - The Bungalow, Hayes Mead Road, Bromley, BR2 7HR.
	(24/00512/FULL6) - The Bungalow, Hayes Mead Road, Bromley, BR2 7HR




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 May 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Mark Brock, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, 
Christine Harris, Tony McPartlan and Alexa Michael 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Mark Smith and Alisa Igoe 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 
None received. 
 

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None received. 
 

 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21ST MARCH 2024 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/00429/FULL6) - Abbots Park House, Orpington 
Road, Chislehurst, BR7 6RA. 

 

Proposed outbuilding with carport, first floor leisure 
accommodation including three pitched roof dormers 

and rooflights. 
 
During the Planning Officer’s presentation, 

confirmation was given to Members of the 
recommendation for refusal for the reasons stated on 

page 19 of the Report. 
 
An oral representation in support of the application 

was then received on behalf of the Applicant. With 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 
 

2 

regard to concerns raised with the site situated within 
the Marlings Park Estate Area of Special Residential 

Character (ASRC), Members heard that it was felt that 
the front of the house was well shielded by trees and 
not in view from the neighbouring property at Kyrle 

House. The Chislehurst Society had also not provided 
any comments or concerns with the application and 

proposed plans. The Speaker stated that the design of 
the outbuilding would be sympathetic to both the 
house and the surrounding area. 

 
Members heard of the frustration caused by the 

issuing of three TPOs on trees at the property in close 
proximity to the siting of the outbuilding. The Speaker 
informed Members that when the project started there 

were no TPOs in place and that the surrounding trees 
were a key feature of the design, with the desire to 

keep the trees in place. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Speaker 

stated that: 
 

- There was heavy gravel soil on the site and the 

piles would only have a limited impact on about 
5% of the root protection area. 

- It was not felt that an Arboriculturist would be 
able to give Officers any more information 
regarding the impact of the proposals on the 

surrounding trees. 
- A considerable amount of money has been 

spent on the pruning and upkeep of trees on 
the property and will continue to be spent, 
including those trees with a TPO in place. 

- There were no current plans for the outbuilding 
to be used as self-contained living quarters. It 

was to be used as an entertaining space but 
could change in the future. 

 

An oral representation was then received from visiting 
Ward Member, Councillor Mark Smith. Members were 

informed that the original application was made in 
February 2023, and therefore there were concerns 
over the lengthy amount of time it had taken for the 

application to actually come before a Plans Sub-
Committee and the chance for the Applicant to 

present their case/views. Councillor Smith felt that the 
proposed plans would have a minimal impact on the 
surrounding trees and confirmed that the Applicants 

do take care of the trees on their property. Members 
were asked that if they felt unable to approve the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 

 

3 
 

application then would they be minded to consider a 

deferral with the applicants requested to provide any 
further information deemed appropriate. 
 

During discussions Members agreed that there were 
concerns over the time taken for this application to 

come before the committee, but that the application 
put before them had to be considered on its individual 
merits. Some Members agreed that the application 

was of a large scale, would be visually dominant and 
out of character with the Marlings Park Estate Area of 

Special Residential Character and not meet the 
requirements of the Bromley Local Plan. 
 

Other Members stated that as they did not feel the 
proposal was too overbearing, they would support a 

deferral of the application in order for the Applicant to  
provide a full detailed survey of the trees. 
 

Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the 

APPLICATION BE REFUSED for the reasons 
stated in the Report. 

 

 
4.2 

WEST WICKHAM 

(23/04799/FULL1) - 30 Corkscrew Hill, West 

Wickham, BR4 9BB. 

 
Demolition of existing garage and erection of three 

bedroomed detached dwelling. 
 

The Planning Officer confirmed to Members that this 
was a resubmission with a revised scheme of a 
previously refused development on the same site 

(23/01815/FULL1). The current scheme had altered 
the proposal for the site, with the alterations taking 

into account the reasons for the previous refusal (as 
detailed on page 28 of the Report). As such, the 
application was now recommended for approval. 

 
An oral presentation in support of the application was 

then received from the Agent. Members heard that a 
similar application was refused in July 2023 but this 
was a different design. The new dwelling was to be 

relocated to increase the separation from the 
neighbouring property from 1m to 2.4m and with no 

loss of natural light.  
 
The Agent stated that the Applicant had 

commissioned a review regarding access to the site 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 
 

4 

and the proximity to the junction, refuge island and a 
telegraph pole with no issues raised. The Applicant 

would consider provision for water harvesting if 
required. It was felt that the Applicant had sought to 
answer the queries raised from the previous refusal 

and felt he had satisfied the concerns raised. 
 

Ward Councillor and Committee Member, Councillor 
Mark Brock, then addressed the committee. Cllr Brock 
stated his belief that the previous refusal reasons for 

this application still remained. The one change from 
the previous application, moving away from the 

neighbouring property, does not satisfy the concerns 
raised. The plan was still seen as an over cramped 
development that would be out of character with the 

spatial layout of the area. The traffic island between 
the two driveways was also seen as dangerous. 

Members were recommended to refuse the 
application for the same reasons as before. 
 

During discussions it was agreed by some Members 
that this application only included a minor change to 
the previous submission and the plot and layout were 

inconsistent with the spatial layout of the area. 
 

Other Members expressed the view that they felt the 
property had now been moved a considerable and 
acceptable distance from the boundary, with the 

applicant having satisfied previous concerns. There 
had been no objections received from Highways 

Officers with no issues regarding proximity to the 
pedestrian refuge island and telegraph pole. 
 

Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the 

APPLICATION BE REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would be a cramped 

overdevelopment with an unacceptable impact on 
the spatial character of the locality by reason of 

location, siting and close proximity to 
neighbouring buildings and property boundaries 
within the surrounding development pattern and 

spatial layout of the area which would have a 
serious and adverse effect on the visual amenity 

of the streetscene contrary to Policies 4, 8 and 37 
of the Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3 and H2 
of the London Plan, and the NPPF (2023).  

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 

 

5 
 

2. The proposed development by reason of its 

overbearing nature, siting and proximity to 
neighbouring buildings and property boundaries 
would have a serious and adverse effect on the 

residential amenity enjoyed by the occupants of 
neighbouring property, contrary to Policies 4, 8 

and 37 of the Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3, 
D6 and H2 of the London Plan, and the NPPF 
(2023).  

 

 

 
4.3 
HAYES & CONEY HALL 

(24/00512/FULL6) - The Bungalow, Hayes Mead 
Road, Bromley, BR2 7HR. 

 
Proposed single storey front extension with new porch 

and part side extension and conversion of existing 
garage to habitable accommodation, single storey 
rear extension, loft conversion with rear dormer, roof 

alterations to form crown roof feature and roof lights. 
 

The Planning Officer confirmed to Members that this 
application previously came before the Plans 3 Sub-
Committee meeting on 18th April 2024. The 

application was deferred to ask the applicant to 
consider removing the rear dormer to be replaced with 

Velux windows. The application was already a 
modification of a previously refused scheme (refused 
in June 2023 on the grounds of bulk, size and scale).  

 
The Applicant had confirmed that as the proposal 

regarding the windows for this revised application 
would not be a workable solution within his design, 
can Members determine the application in its current 

form. In an update, Members noted that seven letters 
of support for the application had been received from 

dwellings in Hayes Mead Road. 
 
An oral representation in objection to the application 

was received from a neighbour. A photo had also 
been circulated to Members showing the proximity of 

the Speaker’s garden to the Applicant’s property. 
Members heard the following: 
 

- Concerns that the rear dormer window would 
overlook the neighbour’s property, kitchen, 

lounge, dining room and garden resulting in a 
loss of privacy. It was felt that properties should 
be protected from being overlooked. 

- The Applicant had ignored the request to use 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 
 

6 

Velux windows as a preferred alternative.  
- Worries that the floor void could be filled-in in 

the future and converted into a habitable room 
meaning the Applicant would be able to come 
right up to the window.  

- The Applicant has planted bushes to eventually 
form a kind of screening but there was concern 

they could grow and block light which was 
essential to the Speaker’s health. 

- The neighbours did not object to the whole 

plan, just the part regarding the windows and 
being overlooked. 

 
In response to Member’s questions, the Speaker 
confirmed that they were not directly overlooked by 

other neighbours in the same way and that the use of 
frosted glass in the dormer window would be 

acceptable. 
 
An oral representation in support of the application 

was then received from the Applicant. Members were 
informed that: 
 

- The bungalow required extensive 
improvements and the current plan was to 

create an open-plan living space with high 
ceilings within a design that was in-keeping 
with the area. 

- No objections to the actual design had been 
received from the Planning Department. 

- The use of frosted glass for the rear dormer 
window did not fit in with the design plan.  

- The Applicant had already modified and 

reduced the plan from the application 
previously refused in June 2023. 

- There were no plans to fill in the floor space in 
the future. 

- Bushes had been planted to hopefully form 

screening between the properties. 
 

In response to Members’ questions the Applicant 
confirmed that he did not want to use fully obscured 
glazing as the design concept was to be able to enjoy 

the outlook from the balcony, and it required clear 
glazing to view the garden. The Applicant was 

prepared to accept a slight change to the plans with 
the use of partially obscured glazing if it would enable 
the application to be approved. 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 

 

7 
 

Ward Councillor and Committee Member, Councillor 

Alexa Michael, then addressed Members and 
confirmed that there was no issue with the design and 
it was felt that the Applicant had made good changes 

since the previously refused application. Councillor 
Michael agreed that the properties are close together 

and it was disappointing that the Applicant had 
chosen not to change to Velux windows as this 
remained the outstanding concern. Members were 

advised that if the application was approved then 
there should be an added condition regarding the use 

of full or part-frosted glass for the dormer window. 
 
During discussions Planning Officers confirmed that a 

condition could be added for the required use of a 
certain type of glass, and the Applicant would be 

required to provide full details to satisfy Planning, but 
it was for Members to discuss whether it should be 
part or fully frosted glass.  

 
Some Members felt there was a need for the use of 

fully frosted glass to prevent overlooking into the 
neighbour’s property. Other considerations should be 
the viewing and opening angles of the window and it 

was agreed that it was hard to determine the parts or 
amounts of the window that should be frosted or clear. 

 
Other Members felt that as the Applicant had 
previously stated that he would  not be agreeable to 

using fully obscured glazing, it was important to find a 
compromise to both protect the neighbours from being 

overlooked and the Applicant’s design. 
 
A motion to approve the application with an additional 

condition regarding the use of partially frosted glass in 
the dormer window was then voted on but not carried. 

 
Members having considered the Report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the 

APPLICATION BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, with an additional 

condition requiring the dormer window to be fully 
frosted. 
 

 
 
5 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
16 May 2024 
 

8 

 
6 

 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

 
 
 


